Winona Worthington 5,000 5,077

- Subd. 3. Any judge of a municipal court situated in a city, village or borough named in this section having conciliation court powers, as prescribed by Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 491, shall receive in addition to the annual salary prescribed in subdivision 2 an annual salary of \$500.
- Sec. 2. [488.22] Special judge; salary, instances when qualified to sit. Subdivision 1. The salary of any special judge of a municipal court situated in a city, village or borough named in this section shall be \$25 per day.
- Subd. 2. A special judge of a municipal court is qualified to sit only in instances when the municipal judge is disqualified or when a municipal judge is physically incapacitated.
- Sec. 3. [488.23] Other courts, salaries of judges. The salary of any municipal judge of a municipal court now existing or hereafter established and not prescribed in section 1 shall be the sum of \$600 per annum.
- Sec. 4. [488.24] Other courts, salaries of special judges. The salary of any special municipal judge of a municipal court now existing or hereafter established and not prescribed above shall be the sum of \$25 per day.
- Sec. 5. [488.25] Fees, disposition. All fees collected by a municipal court shall be deposited with the treasurer of the city, village or borough in which the court is situated for disposition by the governing body thereof.
- Sec. 6. [488.26] Salaries heretofore paid, ratification. The amount of salaries heretofore paid any municipal judge or special municipal judge is hereby confirmed and ratified.
- Sec. 7. This act takes effect from and after the 1st day of July, 1959.

Approved April 24, 1959.

## CHAPTER 692—S. F. No. 273

An act relating to fire and police department aid, firemen's and policemen's relief, amending Minnesota Statutes 1957. Section 69.02.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 69.02, is amended to read as follows:

Report of premiums: commissioner's certificate. commissioner shall include in the blank form furnished to each fire insurance company for its annual statement a list of all such cities, villages, boroughs, towns and townships, and each company shall report therein the amount of the gross direct premiums, less return premiums, received by it on all direct business during the preceding year, upon property located within the corporate limits of such cities, villages, boroughs, towns and townships, upon policies covering loss or damage by fire, lightning, extended coverage, loss or damage by water to goods and premises arising from the breakage or leakage of sprinklers, pumps or other apparatus erected for extinguishing fires, and a report setting forth the names of all cities, villages, boroughs, towns, and townships furnishing fire protection to other cities, villages, boroughs, towns, and townships and to what other city, village, borough, town, or township the services are furnished as evidenced by the service contracts filed with him. The report shall also indicate the city, village, borough, town, or township to which the premium tax should be allocated. Before July 1 following, the commissioner shall certify to the state auditor the name of each city, village, borough, town, or township which has had for not less than one year an organized fire department, and which has been so reported to him, and the amount of said gross direct premiums, less return premiums, upon property located within the corporate limits of such city, village, borough, town, or township, and upon property located within the corporate limits of such other cities, villages, boroughs, towns, and townships as have been certified to the commissioner as having service contracts with such first mentioned city, village, borough, town, or township received by each fire company upon policies covering loss or damage by fire, lightning, extended coverage, loss or damage by water to goods and premises arising from the breakage or leakage of sprinklers, pumps or other apparatus erected for extinguishing fires, and taxes paid on account thereof in such year by each company."

Approved April 24, 1959.

## CHAPTER 693—S. F. No. 974 [Coded in Part]

An act relating to the state board of investment; establishing a policy for investing funds under its control; provid-